
Last update : 16:20

NOTIFIED RESULTS FOR THE FICHES WITH DEADLINE AFTER SEPTEMBER 2009
Only fiches with closed deadlines.

BENEFICIARY countr YEAR Ref Number Twinning PROJECT TITLE Date of circulation eadline for applicatio Leader  Ms selected junior partner MS 1 junior partner MS 2
Albania 2008 AL 08 IB EC 01 Support for the strengthening of the Albanian Public Procurement, Concessions and Public Auctions systems 26/06/2009 30/09/2009 POLAND ROMANIA (blank)

AL 08 IB FI 02 R
Strengthening the institutional capacity of the Albanian Central Bank particularly in the areas of banking supervision, 
statistics, payments systems and the implementation of monetary policy 5/11/2009 14/01/2010 ITALY (blank) (blank)

AL 08 IB FI 04 Support for the Albanian Competition Authority and State Aid Department 27/07/2009 15/10/2009 ITALY HUNGARY UNITED KINGDOM

AL 08 IB FI 05 Strengthening of the national metrology infrastructure and achievement of international recognition 13/08/2009 27/10/2009 GERMANY AUSTRIA CZECH REPUBLIC

AL 08 IB TR 01
Support to Albanian Civil Aviation Safety Management Systems to the requirements of the Council Regulation (EEC) No 
787/2007 27/05/2009 1/09/2009 ITALY (blank) (blank)

2009 AL 09 IB JH 01 Support to the Albanian Penitentiary Reform 9/02/2010 13/04/2010 UNITED KINGDOM (blank) (blank)

AL 09 IB JH 02 Enhancement of the operational and logistical capacities of the Directorate of Witness and Special Persons Protection 24/02/2010 26/04/2010 HUNGARY LITHUANIA (blank)

AL 09 IB JH 03 Support to Anti-Money Laundering and Financial Crimes Investigations Structures 12/03/2010 7/05/2010 SPAIN BULGARIA (blank)

Bosnia 
Herzegovina 2008 BA 08 IB FI 01 R Strengthening the institutional capacity of the Agency for Medicines and Medical Devices of BiH 23/03/2010 19/05/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

BA 08 IB FI 02 Support to further EU Acquis alignment of the Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 18/11/2009 27/01/2010 AUSTRIA (blank) (blank)

BA 08 IB JH 01 Support for the implementation of the BiH Integrated Border Management (IBM) Strategy and Action Plan 27/10/2009 17/12/2009 AUSTRIA (blank) (blank)

BA 08 IB TR 01 Assistance in Institutional Building of the BiH Civil Aviation Authority related to European Common Aviation Area (ECAA) 27/10/2009 17/12/2009 SPAIN (blank) (blank)
2009 BA 09 IB FI 01 Support to Institute for Standardisation of Bosnia and Herzegovina 11/03/2010 6/05/2010 SPAIN (blank) (blank)

Croatia 2007 HR 07 IB FI 02 Development of Regulatory Impact Assessment System (RIAS) 9/03/2010 4/05/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

2008 HR 08 IB EN 01
Enforcement of the new Environmental Protection Act harmonized with EU legislation in cases of criminal offences 
against the environment 13/07/2009 14/10/2009 AUSTRIA (blank) (blank)

HR 08 IB TR 01
Further harmonization of the road safety legislation, strengthening and development of the administrative capacity of the 
Ministries in the field of road Transport 16/04/2010 14/06/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

former Yugoslav 
Republic of 
Macedonia 2007 MK 07 IB SO 01

Support for the preparation of the country to manage the European Social Fund through implementation of the Human 
Resources Development Component of IPA Instrument 11/11/2009 19/01/2010 FINLAND (blank) (blank)

MK 07 IB SO 02 Support to the National Employment Policy 9/03/2010 4/05/2010 AUSTRIA SLOVAKIA (blank)

2008 MK 08 IB EN 01 Strengthening the central and local level capacities for environmental management in the area of air quality 31/07/2009 27/10/2009 FINLAND AUSTRIA ITALY

MK 08 IB FI 01 Support to the Public Procurement System 29/03/2010 31/05/2010 GERMANY (blank) (blank)

MK 08 IB FI 02
Supporting the Process of Fiscal Decentralization through Strengthening the Capacities for Sound Financial Management 
and Internal Financial Control on Local and Central Level 16/04/2010 11/06/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

MK 08 IB JH 01 Support to the Ombudsman 11/03/2010 6/05/2010 SPAIN (blank) (blank)
Kosovo (under 
UNSCR 1244/99) 2009 KS 09 IB EN 01 Further Institutional Support to the Environment Sector 15/10/2009 16/12/2009 AUSTRIA FINLAND LATVIA

KS 09 IB EN 02 Further support to sustainable forestry management 15/10/2009 16/12/2009 AUSTRIA ITALY BULGARIA

KS 09 IB JH 01 Improved education in the Public Safety and Security 15/10/2009 16/12/2009 HUNGARY GERMANY (blank)
KS 09 IB OT 01 Strengthening the human resources and the institutional capacity of the Kosovo Local Public Administration 15/10/2009 16/12/2009 UNITED KINGDOM DENMARK (blank)

Montenegro 2009 MN 09 IB JH 01 Strengthening the capacities of police administration 27/07/2009 21/10/2009 GERMANY (blank) (blank)

MN 09 IB JH 02 Support to implementation of the new Criminal Procedure Code (CPC) 27/07/2009 21/10/2009 FRANCE (blank) (blank)

MN 09 IB JH 03 Implementation of Personal Data Protection Strategy 27/07/2009 21/10/2009 AUSTRIA SLOVENIA (blank)

MN 09 IB SO 01 Harmonization and implementation of the regulations of Labour Inspection and Safety at Work 14/12/2009 18/02/2010 SLOVENIA (blank) (blank)

Serbia 2007 SR 07 IB AG 01
Strengthening the capacities of the Republic of Serbia for the absorption of EU Rural Development funds in pre-
accession period 22/06/2009 21/09/2009 HUNGARY AUSTRIA GERMANY

SR 07 IB FI 01 Strengthening the Serbian Public Procurement System 8/09/2009 4/11/2009 DENMARK (blank) (blank)

SR 07 IB JH 02 Police Reform: Internal Affairs 31/07/2009 27/10/2009 UNITED KINGDOM CZECH REPUBLIC (blank)

2008 SR 08 IB AG 01
Harmonisation of national legislation with EU legislation for placing on the market and control of Plant Protection Products 
and implementation of new legal provisions 22/06/2009 21/09/2009 UNITED KINGDOM (blank) (blank)

SR 08 IB AG 02
Capacity Building and Technical Support for the Renewal of Viticulture Zoning and for the System of Designation for Wine 
with Geographical Indications 29/04/2010 24/06/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

SR 08 IB EN 01 Strengthening Institutional Capacity in Hazardous Waste Management 13/07/2009 8/10/2009 AUSTRIA (blank) (blank)

SR 08 IB EN 02 Assistance in the Implementation of a Chemicals Management System in Serbia 13/07/2009 8/10/2009 AUSTRIA SLOVENIA GERMANY

SR 08 IB FI 01

Harmonization of the Serbian Customs Harmonization of the Serbian Customs Enforcement Division with the standards, 
organization and operational methodology of EU enforcement agencies: Component 3 – Risk Analysis and Risk 
Management and Post Clearance Au 8/09/2009 4/11/2009 FRANCE (blank) (blank)

SR 08 IB TR 01 Harmonization with the Acquis Communautaire in the Field of Transport – Phase II 29/10/2009 11/01/2010 FRANCE LITHUANIA (blank)

2010 SR 10 IB AG 01 Capacity building within the National Referent Laboratories Directorate 8/04/2010 3/06/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

SR 10 IB EN 01 Strengthening the Serbian Environmental Inspection and Relevant Stakeholders 14/04/2010 15/06/2010 Not selected yet (blank) (blank)

Turkey 2006 TR 06 IB AG 01 Establishment of a Pilot Turkish Farm Accountancy Data Network (FADN) 15/05/2006 6/09/2006 DENMARK (blank) (blank)
TR 06 IB EN 01 Capacity building support to the water sector in Turkey 15/05/2006 6/09/2006 NETHERLANDS SLOVAKIA UNITED KINGDOM

 Prepared by the Twinning and Sigma Coordination Team
Twinning website: http://ec.europa.eu/enlargement/how-does-it-work/financial-assistance/institution_building/twinning_en.htm



Last update : 16:20

NOTIFIED RESULTS FOR THE FICHES WITH DEADLINE AFTER SEPTEMBER 2009
Only fiches with closed deadlines.

BENEFICIARY countr YEAR Ref Number Twinning PROJECT TITLE Date of circulation eadline for applicatio Leader  Ms selected junior partner MS 1 junior partner MS 2

TR 06 IB EY 01 Improvement of the Conditions for Cross Border Electricity Trade in Turkey in Compliance with the Best Practice in EU 15/05/2006 6/09/2006 FRANCE (blank) (blank)

TR 06 IB JH 01 Support to the set up an Asylum and Country of Origin Information (COI) System 15/05/2006 6/09/2006 GERMANY (blank) (blank)

2008 TR 08 IB EN 02 R Improving Emissions Control 9/10/2009 26/11/2009 AUSTRIA (blank) (blank)
TR 08 IB FI 01 R Strengthening the Capital Markets Board 9/10/2009 26/11/2009 (blank) (blank)

2009 TR 09 IB AG 01 Extending the Pilot FADN Project and Ensure Sustainability 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 NETHERLANDS GERMANY SWEDEN

TR 09 IB EN 01 Control of Industrial Volatile Organic Compound Emissions 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 GERMANY (blank) (blank)
TR 09 IB EN 02 Strengthening of Institutional Capacity on CITES Implementations 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 SPAIN (blank) (blank)

TR 09 IB EN 03 Capacity Building on Water Quality Monitoring 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 NETHERLANDS FRANCE SPAIN

TR 09 IB FI 01 Quality Control Tests for Human Vaccines and Sera 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 (blank) (blank) (blank)
TR 09 IB FI 02 Modernisation of Turkish Customs Administration VI 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 UNITED KINGDOM GERMANY (blank)

TR 09 IB FI 03 Modernisation of Turkish Customs Administration VI (risk management) 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 GERMANY UNITED KINGDOM (blank)

TR 09 IB JH 01 Implementation Capacity of Turkish Police to Prevent Disproportionate Use of Force 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 AUSTRIA GERMANY (blank)

TR 09 IB JH 02 Improved Capacity of Civil Enforcement Offices 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 SPAIN GREECE (blank)

TR 09 IB JH 03 Strengthening Capacity against Cybercrime 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 GERMANY (blank) (blank)
TR 09 IB TR 01 Strengthening Intermodal Transport in Turkey 26/11/2009 11/02/2010 SPAIN (blank) (blank)

 Prepared by the Twinning and Sigma Coordination Team
Twinning website: http://ec.europa.eu/enlargement/how-does-it-work/financial-assistance/institution_building/twinning_en.htm


	Sheet1

